

No. 12-56844

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LAUREL DICKRANIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES
and LOS ANGELES CITY ETHICS COMMISSION**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Case No. 12-05145

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan*
Tara Malloy
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone (202) 736-2200

Counsel for the *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Disclosure Laws Are a “Cornerstone” of Effective Campaign Finance Regulation Subject to Exacting Scrutiny, Not Strict Scrutiny	5
II. The City’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Laws Are Substantially Related to Sufficiently Important Governmental Interests and Are Thus Constitutional	10
A. The City’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Laws Provide the Electorate With Information as to Where Political Campaign Money Comes From and How It Is Spent	11
B. The City’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Laws Deter Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.....	13
C. The City’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Laws Enable Enforcement of Contribution Limits and Other Campaign Finance Laws.....	15
III. The City’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Requirements Do Not Entail Unconstitutional Compelled Speech	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....20

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)5

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Randolph, 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....1

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....*passim*

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....16

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)8

Doe v. Reed, 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....1, 21

Doe v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)*passim*

Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800, 806 (9th Cir. 2012)7, 11

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)6

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....16

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)1, 6

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....11

Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Baltimore, 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012), *reh'g en banc granted*, 2012 WL 7855859 (4th Cir. Aug. 15, 2012)21

Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....13

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011).....11

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)20

National Organization for Marriage v. Daluz, 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011).....12

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....3, 11
ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen, No. 11-17884 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 2, 2011)..... 1

Statutes and Ordinances:

2 U.S.C. §§ 434(f)(2)8
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)8
 Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974 (FECA), 88 Stat. 1263
 (1974).....7
 LAMC § 49.7.2(A).....17
 LAMC § 49.7.2(A)(1)(b) 17-18
 LAMC § 49.7.2(A)(1)(c) 18
 LAMC § 49.7.2(A)(1)(f).....18
 LAMC § 49.7.2(J).....1, 17
 LAMC § 49.7.312
 LAMC § 49.7.31(A).....2
 LAMC § 49.7.31(D).....2
 LAMC § 49.7.31(E)2

Other Materials:

Justice Stephen Breyer, *Madison Lecture: Our Democratic Constitution*, 77
 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 245 (2002)7
 Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* (Nat’l Home Library Found. ed.
 1933)5
